

FILED

MAR 30, 2017

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 346391

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JOSE MENDEZ, JR., Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL MCCARTHY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
Attorney for Jose Mendez, Jr.
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A.The Trial Court Erred When It Failed To Conduct A Comparability Analysis of the Federal Conviction.	8
B. The Trial Court Violated The Law Of The Case Doctrine When It Allowed The State To Present New Evidence After It Had Already Conceded The Striking Of The Federal Conviction And Wash Out Of Five Earlier Convictions.	8
C.The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Enter Written Findings And Conclusions Justifying An Exceptional Sentence.	17
D.The Court Should Correct The Judgment and Sentence To Accurately Reflect Its Ruling With Respect To Count Four.	18
E. The Record Does Not Support The Court’s Finding That Mr. Mendez Had The Current Or Future Ability To Pay Five Hundred Dollars Toward The Costs Of Incarceration.	19
F. This Court Should Decline To Impose Appellate Costs.	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)	17
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery</i> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005)	13
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , 179 Wn.App. 373, 320 P.3d 104 (2014)	13
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn.App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011)	20
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680, 685 (2015)	19
<i>State v. Bunting</i> , 115 Wn.App. 135, 61 P.3d 375 (2003)	16
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P. 2d 166 (1992)	19
<i>State v. Feely</i> , 192 Wn.App. 751, 368 P.3d 514 (2016)	18
<i>State v. Friedlund</i> , 182 Wn.2d 388, 341 P.3d 280 (2015)	18
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 145 Wn.App. 299, 189 P.3d 829 (2008)	18
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 148 Wn.2d 550, 61 P.3d 1104 (2003)	10
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 910, 287 P.3d 584 (2012)	9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014)	11
<i>State v. Larkins</i> , 147 Wn.App. 858, 199 P.3d 441 (2008)	16
<i>State v Morley</i> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998)	16
<i>State v. Nailleux</i> , 158 Wn.App. 630, 241 P.3d 1280 (2010)	19
<i>State v. Pacheco</i> , 125 Wn.2d 150, 882 P.2d 183 (1994)	15
<i>State v. Pineda-Pineda</i> , 154 Wn.App. 653, 226 P.3d 164 (2010)	15
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 163 Wn.2d 664, 185 P.3d 1151 (2008)	10

<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016)	21
<i>State v. Thieffault</i> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)	16
<i>State v. Toney</i> , 149 Wn.App. 787, 205 P.3d 944 (2009)	9
<i>U.S. Supreme Court</i>	
<i>U.S. v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10,115 S.Ct. 382, 130 L.Ed.2d 225 (1994)	15
<i>Statutes</i>	
21 USC §841	14
21 U.S.C. § 846	14
RCW 9.94A.525(3)	13
RCW 9.94A.530(2)	11
RCW 9.94A.535	17
RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c)	17
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	17
RCW 9.94A.753	19
RCW 9A.28.040(1)	15
RCW 10.01.160(3)	19
RCW 10.73.160	21
RCW 69.50.407	15
<i>Rules</i>	
RAP 14.2	21
RAP 15.2(f)	21
